

Official Gazette

No. 81

XLIV

No. 81

Published by Authority

Monday 25th November 2019

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

The following Government Notices are published by Order of the President.

No. 942 of 2019

CORRIGENDUM

In the Notice No. 743 of 2017 published in the Official Gazette No. 46, dated the 26th June, 2017, in the schedule to the Road (Authorisation) Order, 2017, *for* the words "PR2712", *read* "PR2717".

No. 943 of 2019

COMPANIES ACT 1972 NOTICE SECTION 305

Take **NOTICE** that at the expiration of **THREE MONTHS** from this date the Company listed below will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, be **STRUCK OFF** the Register of Companies.

COMPANY NO: 8423480-1

<u>COMPANY NAME</u> SOUTH EDEN LIMITED

Dated this 12th November, 2019.

FRED HOAREAU(MR) DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

No. 944 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 272(1)(b)(ii) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act), that the following companies will be struck off the register at the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(ii) of the Act.

<u>Company Name</u> BESTWAY CITY LTD. Rowlands Investments Limited **IBC No.** 178217 135458

Financial Services Authority

No. 945 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Section 272(4)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 272(4) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 that **Abby International Holdings Limited** - No. 161100 has been struck off the register with effect from 11th November, 2019.

Financial Services Authority

No. 946 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 8th November, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name

Sage Capital Limited EPHESIA LTD Gemini Investments Limited QUANTA SOLUTIONS LTD. HONEY TREE LTD Ginko International Inc. Data Magic Technology Ltd

IBC No. 119372 172978 29266

Financial Services Authority

No. 947 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 11th November, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

<u>Company Name</u>	IBC No.
AMPLE PROFITS LIMITED 富澤有限公司	89285
WANXIN HOLDING LIMITED 万新控股有限公司	140135
HARLEY SHIPPING LTD.	181475
Web Experts Ltd	147086
Massive Success Limited	176066

Financial Services Authority

No. 948 of 2019

LAND SURVEY NOTICE

The following surveys have been lodge with the Director of Surveys at Independence House, Victoria.

PARCEL NO.OWNERPR6868Briolobrie (Pty) Ltd

Anse La Farine, Praslin

LOCATION

Under the section 14 of the Land Survey Act (Cap 109) any objection to the beacons and boundaries must be lodged in the Supreme Court within **two months** of the publication of this notice.

Antoine J. Ah-Kong LAND SURVEYOR

No. 949 of 2019

The Companies Act 1972 Rocher Marketing Limited Notice of Members' Winding up

The members' of the above named Company have passed a Unanimous Declaration dated 23rd October 2019, to wind up the company voluntarily.

Mr. Narasimhan Ramani, Chartered Accountant of Ramani & Company, Office Suite # 119, Orion Mall, Victoria has been appointed as the Liquidator.

Anyone having a claim against the above company may submit his claim to the Liquidator at the above address with the proof of such claim before the expiry of 30 days from the date of publication of this notice.

Mr. Narasimhan Ramani Chartered Accountant Liquidator

No. 950 of 2019

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of Section 96 of the Civil Status Act (Cap. 34) that the Chief Officer of the Civil Status has granted the under noted applications made under section 94 of Cap. 34.

Ms Edith Ladouceur her daughter's name from Adria Alice Ladouceur to Adria Alice Henry.

N. Flore For: Chief Officer of the Civil Status

No. 951 of 2019

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name from Kelpha Samiah Jennifer Hertel to Kelpha Samiah Jennifer Renaud agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms Kelpha Hertel Au Claire Mahe No. 952 of 2019

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name from Bertrand Richemont to Bertrand Richemond agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Mr Bertrand Richemont Reef Estate Anse Aux Pins Mahe Seychelles

No. 953 of 2019

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name from Danisha Sheryn Mary Vidot Zarqani to Danisha Sheryn Mary Toulon agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms Danisha Vidot Zarqani Beau Vallon Mahe

No. 954 of 2019

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Kunverbai, Kurji Kerai of Brillant, Mahe, Seychelles whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Mrs Kurji.
- b) My present nationality is Indian.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is year 1997.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 3rd October 2013.
- e) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is my husband is Seychellois.

No. 955 of 2019

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Neeta Nitin Kanbi whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement

of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Neeta.
- b) My present nationality is Indian.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 22nd January 2008.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is until present.
- e) I am gainfully employed as */carrying on business as cashier in Shyam Supermarket in Seychelles since present.
- f) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is I am married to Seychelles citizen.

No. 956 of 2019

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Valbai Ramji Kanbi of Petit Paris, Cascade, Mahe, Seychelles whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) I am also known as Valbai.
- b) My present nationality is Indian.
- c) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 18th May 1996.
- d) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is until present.
- e) I am a housewife in Seychelles since present.
- f) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is I am married to Seychelles citizen.

No. 957 of 2019

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR CITIZENSHIP OF SEYCHELLES

Notice is hereby given that I, Parikh Nishesh Gunvantray of 201, Allied Building, Francis Rachel Street, Victoria whose further particulars appear below, being a person eligible to apply for citizenship under Article 10/12 of the Constitution / Sections 5(2)/5A/5B/5C and 6 of the Citizenship Act (Cap 30) have applied for Registration/Naturalisation as a citizen of Seychelles and any person who knows any lawful reasons why the application should not be granted may forward a written and signed statement of the reasons within 28 days of the last publication of this notice to the Citizenship Officer, Immigration Division, Independence House, Victoria.

Further particulars:

- a) My present nationality is Indian.
- b) The date of my first entry into Seychelles is 28th February 1997.
- c) The date of my last entry into Seychelles before the present application is 11th November 2019.

- d) I am gainfully employed as civil engineer in Seychelles since February 1997.
- e) The special circumstance which qualifies me to make this application is I am working as chief civil engineer since February 1997 and contributing in development and economy of Seychelles in construction industries and wish to continue for the same.